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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

IN RE:
CHAPTER 11
BARIA AND SONS, LLC. CASE NO. 17-00970-jwb
HON. JAMES W. BOYD
Debtor

DEBTOR’S
MOTION FOR AUTHORITY TO
USE CASH COLLATERAL OUTSIDE OF THE ORDINARY COURSE OF BUSINESS

The above-captioned debtor (the “Debtor”) files this motion For Authority to Use Cash
Collateral Outside the Ordinary Course of Business (the “Motion”) pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 363,
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4001 and 9014, and W.D. Mich. Local Bankruptcy Rule (“LBR”) 4001-2, for
entry of an Order authorizing use of cash collateral without providing additional adequate
protection to the Debtor’s pre-petition secured lenders. In support of the Motion, Debtor

respectfully states as follows:

JURISDICTION

1. On March 6, 2017, (the “Petition Date”), Debtor filed its voluntary petition for relief
under Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code, as amended (the “Bankruptcy
Code”). The Debtor continues to manage and operate its business as debtor-in-
possession pursuant to Sections 1107 and 1108 of the Bankruptcy Code.

2. No Trustee or Examiner has been appointed in the Debtor’s Chapter 11 case and no

Committees have been appointed designated.
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The Court has jurisdiction to consider this matter pursuant to 28 USC §§157 and 1334.
Venue is proper for this Court pursuant to 28 USC §§1408 and 1409. This is a core
proceeding pursuant to 28 USC §157(b)(2).

The statutory predicate for the relief requested in this Motion is Sections 363(b) of the
Bankruptcy Code.

BACKGROUND

A. General Background.

The Debtor operates a convenience and liquor store in Spring Lake, Michigan, serving a
diverse clientele. Debtor sells a wide variety of liquor, from economy brands to
relatively high end brands. Debtor also has a large and carefully selected variety of craft
beers for sale, including mix and match six packs. Debtor sells various packaged grocery
items, sodas, energy drinks, water and brewed coffee. Debtor’s customers range from
those passing through to locals who live in high end lake homes to economy housing.

. Prior to filing, Debtor entered into two loan agreements with The Bank of Holland, now
known as Chemical Bank, which were supported by mortgages against the real estate,
owned by debtor, and a security interest in all assets (hereinafter “Bank™). Prior to filing,
the debtor took a number of ill advised loans at interest rates as high as 52% per year
from LQD Business Finance, LLC (“LQD”’), who purportedly took a security interest in
all assets, but may not have properly perfected its interest.

. LQD operated in a systematic way designed to extend credit well beyond the Debtor’s
ability to pay in a concerted effort to take Debtor’s assets for LQD’s own purposes, as
described more fully in Mr. Baria’s Solemn Declaration in Support of Bankruptcy Filing

(DN 8).



8.

10.

11.

12.
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LQD’s online records are incomprehensible, and the loan documents reflect double
payment of certain notes, and a nearly impossible to decipher web of loans paying off
other loans, a total unclarity regarding distribution or use of loan proceeds, and payments
on a daily or weekly basis that add up to approximately $4,000 per week, and only paid
the interest. In fact, Baria And Sons, LLC paid over $150,000 in interest during 2016.
LQD made the loan(s), and the promissory notes each included security agreements.
However, the UCC-1 financing statement reflects LQD Loan One as the secured party.
Further, LQD has never controlled or possessed either Debtor’s bank accounts or cash,
with the exception of the approximately $40,000.00 that either Danny Souri or LQD
converted during the period of February 21, 2017 through March 4, 2017, as described in
Mr. Baria’s affidavit, and more fully set forth in the Adversary Proceeding Complaint.
On the date of filing, Debtor’s bank accounts were at Chase Bank, and had been at Chase
Bank for approximately two years. Debtor also had a bank account with Bank into which
Debtor deposited funds to pay its mortgage payments to Bank. Debtor has opened its
Debtor in Possession accounts with Bank.

Debtor does not now maintain, nor has it ever, maintained a deposit account with LQD.
LQD has no perfected security interest in cash collateral, and therefore does not hold an
“interest in cash collateral”. See In re Shree Meldikrupa, Inc., 2016 Bankr. LEXIS 159
(Bankr. S.D. Ga. Jan. 15, 2016).

Debtor has the following relationships with Bank, which is governed by, among other
things certain loan documents that were attached to previous motions (DNs 9, 37) as

Exhibit A but are not attached hereto:
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A. Debtor maintains a deposit account with Bank, and has opened its DIP accounts at

Bank.

B. Debtor entered into various Notes and or renewals of Notes with Bank, and the

relationship is currently governed by:

1.

September 3, 2014 Promissory Note with a face amount $315,000.00,
Maturity Date of approximately September 1, 2019; fixed interest of 4.730%
on a 360 day year, with payments of $3,309.17 per month.

September 3, 2014 Promissory Note with a face amount of $185,000.00,
Maturity Date of approximately September 1, 2019, fixed interest of 4.730%
on a 360 day year, with payments of $1,200.10 per month.

A Business Loan Agreement and Commercial Security Agreement both dated
September 3, 2014, which govern the terms of the relationship and grant Bank
a security interest in all assets, including a mortgage on the real property.
Debtor currently believes that Bank has a properly perfected security interest
in all of its assets, including Debtor’s liquor license, except for liquor

inventory.

. Bank is overly secured. Debtor’s real property is worth an estimated

$650,000.00 based on Debtor’s depreciation schedules; though at the section
341 meeting of creditors, Bank indicated that its appraisal from 2014 stated a
value of $232,000.00 for the real estate. its liquor license is estimated to be
worth $100,000.00, and its non-liquor inventory is worth approximately
$95,000.00. Debtor believes that the current combined balance on the two

notes to Chemical Bank is approximately $450,000.00.
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6. Debtor does not propose additional adequate protection for Bank, but
presently the Bank is adequately protected under an earlier Order of this Court
(DN 42) as follows:

a. Debtor continues making its regularly scheduled mortgage payments
to Bank in the amounts of $3,309.17 and $1,200.10 each month on or
before the 15" day of each month, beginning with March, 2017.

b. Debtor maintains all deposit accounts at Bank. Debtor has opened its
Debtor in Possession Bank accounts at Chemical Bank.

13. Debtor includes LQD in this motion out of an abundance of caution, as LQD does not
hold a perfected security interest in Debtor’s deposit accounts or any cash collateral, and
either LQD, its agent, or one with its apparent authority, converted or embezzled
approximately $40,000.00 of Debtor’s revenue between February 21, 2017 and March 4,
2017. The loan documents related to LQD were attached to previous Motions (DNs 9,
37) as Exhibit B and are not attached hereto.

a. Debtor proposes no payments or adequate protection of any kind for LQD.

b. Debtor is filing an adversary proceeding against LQD seeking damages,
avoidance of certain transfers, and a determination of LQD’s claim, among other
things. Until the adversary proceeding is resolved, LQD should receive nothing.

ADEQUATE PROTECTION

14. Bank is adequately protected by the Order (DN 42), and all provisions of that Order
shall continue to govern Bank’s security interests, and rights to payment.
15. Debtor seeks to use a portion of its revenue as necessary to pay for specific expenses

outside of the ordinary course of business, and therefore, this Motion seeks expanded
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authority to use cash Collateral. However, the request is for a modest amount and does

not impact Bank’s status as being adequately protected in any meaningful way.

RELIEF REQUESTED

By this Motion, Debtor is requesting entry of an Order authorizing the use of Cash
Collateral for a single discrete expense, namely paying the license and application fee for
a delivery permit, as described in the following paragraph, and regular use of cash
collateral for purchasing a new line of inventory, as described in paragraph 18 below. A
proposed Cash Collateral Order attached to this Motion as Exhibit A.

The State of Michigan recently began permitting liquor delivery services in such a way
that Debtor can file an application with the Liquor Control Commission and receive
authorization to deliver beer, wine and liquor to its customers in their location. A
substantial portion of Debtor’s business during the summer is catering to the many
boaters and beach goers that travel past the store on the way to the various marinas,
beaches and other tourist locations throughout the Grand Haven, Spring Lake, Ferrysberg
area. Many of the people who have boats docked in the five marinas near Debtor’s store
reach their or their friends’ boats by routs that do not take them past Debtor’s store.
Debtor has a strong relationship with the owners or managers of the five nearby marinas,
and based on those relationships and Debtor’s larger selection of beer, wine and liquor
when compared to other similar stores in the area, Debtor believes it can substantially
increase sales by delivering alcohol to marinas and homes around throughout the area.

Debtor intends to advertise on social media and by distributing brochures to boat owners



18.

19.
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and the marina operators. The cost of the license and application is $1,170.00, and
printing the brochures should cost less than $500.00.

Debtor also believes that adding premium cigars to its product offerings will increase
sales and therefore profit. Debtor presently owns a three-door humidor, which is ideal for
displaying premium cigars. Many customers have asked about cigar sales, and there is no
other seller of premium cigars in the area, except in downtown Grand Haven. There is
also demand for delivery of the cigars to the marinas. Debtor estimates, based on a
review of its expected cigar distributor’s pricing, that its initial outlay for inventory will
be $3,000.00, and that replenishing the inventory will cost roughly $1,000.00 based on
sales, with the expectation that approximately 1/3 of Debtor’s expected inventory will be
sold each month. During the summer months, it is expected that sales will be elevated,
and during the winter months, sales will be decreased. Debtor is used to this ebb and
flow, and will adjust its inventory accordingly.

Debtor will be able to pay for the cost of the application and license, advertising cost, and
cigar inventory out of post petition sales, which have been strong. Further, the normal
business cycle for Debtor is moving according to plan. The busy time of the year is
beginning now, and sales will continue to increase on a weekly basis. Attached as
Exhibit B is Debtor’s initial Monthly Report, and hand-written cash flow reports for
April 1, 2017 through April 15, 2017. As reflected by Exhibit B, the Debtor’s sales have
continued in their growth. Debtor expects the trend to continue through August, and

taper off beginning in September.
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NOTICE

Debtor has caused a copy of its original Motion to be served on: (i) the Office of the
United States Trustee for the Western District of Michigan; (ii) Chemical Bank; (iii) LQD and iv.
the Matrix. Debtor is seeking approval on Notice with Opportunity to Object, therefore, in
accordance with the attached Notice with Opportunity to Object, all parties in interest wishing to
be heard on this issue must file an Objection to the motion within 21 days, or the Court may
grant the relief sought without further notice or hearing. In light of the nature of the relief
requested, the Debtor submits that no other or further notice is required.

NO PRIOR REQUEST

While use of cash collateral is approved on an interim basis, no prior Motion for the
specific relief requested in this Motion has been made to this or any other Court.

EXHIBIT LIST IN SUPPORT OF MOTION

Exhibit A — Proposed Order
Exhibit B — United States Trustee’s Monthly Report for March 2017 and Cash Flow reports for
April 1, 2017 through April 15, 2017.

WHEREFORE, Debtor requests that this Court enter an Order in substantially the form of
the proposed Order attached hereto as Exhibit A, permitting Debtor to use cash collateral for the
purposes of procuring a beer, wine and spirits delivery license with a cost not to exceed
$1,170.00, publish the service to potential customers via print and social media with a cost not to
exceed $500.00, and authorize the Debtor to add premium cigars to its inventory at a cost not to
exceed $3,000.00, and use cash collateral for the purpose of paying the cost outlay for the initial
procurement of cigars; Debtor asserts that once the inventory of premium cigars is established

and sales commence, the monthly procurement of additional cigar inventory will be in the



Case:17-00970-jwb  Doc #:73 Filed: 04/25/17 Page 9 of 9

ordinary course of business and not require an Order, aside from the more general Order (as may
be extended from time to time) permitting the use of cash collateral and granting adequate
protection.

Respectfully submitted,

OPPENHUIZEN LAW FIRM, PLC
Proposed Co-Counsel for Debtor

Date: _April 25, 2017 By: _/s/ James R. Oppenhuizen
James R. Oppenhuizen (P68715)
PO Box 230071
Grand Rapids, MI 49523
Telephone: (616) 730-1861
Facsimile: (616) 930-4201
joppenhuizen@oppenhuizenlaw.com




INRE:

TRANSMITTAL OF FINANCIAL REPORTS AND
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH
UNITED STATES TRUSTEE QPERATING REQUIREMENTS FOR

THE PERIOD ENDED:
YRS
CASENO: [F-Q00TH ~ | wh
Chapter 11 , —
Judge: Pl . T geenag Lk, 4;:“*}:;}

Bawrio samd Sowms L0

Debtor

Asdebtorinpossession, laffirm:

1.

That Thave reviewed the financial statements attached hereto, consisting of:

v Operating Statement - (Form 2}
o Balance Sheet (Form3)

6 Summary of Operations {Form 4)
Monthly Cash Statement {Form 5}

z Statement of Compensation {Form 6)
XX Schedule of In-Force Insurance (Form 7)

andthatthey havebeen prepared Inaccordance with normal and customary accounting practices, and
fairly and accurately reflect the debtor's financial activity for the period stated;

2.

F hereby certify; under penalty of perjury, that the information provided shoveand intheattached documents is true and

That the insurance, Including workers' compensation and unemflloyment Insurance,
as described nSection 4 of the Reporting Requirements For Chapter 11 Cases Isin effect; and,
{If not, attach a written explanation) Yes_ ./ No

. Thatallpost petitlon taxesas described InSections ! and 14 ofthe Operating
Instructions and Reporting Requirements For Chapter 11 cases are current.
{Ifnot, attach a written explanation) Yes_ Ne

. No professional fees {attorney, accountant, ete.) have been paid without specific
courtauthorization.
(If not, attach a written: explanation) Yes, v No

. All United States Trustee Quarterly fees have been paid and are current.

Yes_; No

. Have you filed your prepetition tax returns.

(If not, attach a written explanation) Yes_ ./ No

correct to the best of my information and belief.

Dated: uf { vy Debtor In Possession
T Cied RUG-O08’E
[T I——— e ——ee——

Title Phone



Baria and Sons, LL.C 21-Apr-17
CASE # 17-000970-jwb 11:24 AM
INCOME STATEMENT Current Total Since
: Month Fiting

Total Revenues/Sales 96,748 96,748
Cost of Sales 76,221 76,221
Gross Profit 20,527 20,527
Expenses

Officer Compensation g 0
Salary Expenses - Employees 1,750 1,750
Employee Benefils & Pensions 0
Payroll Taxes 221 221
insurance 2,455 2,455
Store Supplies 107 107
Advertising & Promaotion 0
Rent and Lease Expense 0
Qutside Services - Inventory 175 175
Automobile and Truck Expense 0
Telephone & Utilities 441 441
Licenses & Taxes 520 520
Repairs & Maintenance 687 687
Interest Expense 1,870 1,870
Travel & Entertainment 0
Bank Charges 880 880
Supplies, Office Expense 266 266
Amortization 709 709
Depreciation 1,469 1,469
Other (Specify) 0
Total Expenses 11,550 11,550
Net Operating Profit/(L.oss) 8,977 8,977
Non-Operating Expenses 0
Non-Operating Revenues 16 16
Net Income/(Loss) 8,993 8,093

FORM 2




Baria and Sons, LLC 21-Apr-17
CASE # 17-000970-jwb 11:24 AM
BALANCE SHEET At Filing
Current Month Prior Month 3/6/2017
ASSETS
Cash 50,275 28,237 28,237
Inveniory 96,457 104,394 104,394
Account Receivable 0 0 0
Insider Receivable 290,884 290,884 290,884
Land and Buildings 511,051 511,051 511,051 |
Furniture, Fixtures, Equipment 158,439 158,439 158,439 |
Accumulated Depreciation (249,764) (248,296) (248,296)|
Intangible Assets 120,940 120,240 120,240
Accumulated Amortization (64,614) {63,904) (63,904)
Security Deposits 4,230 4,230 4,230
Other 1,120 1,120 1,120

TOTAL ASSETS
LIABILITIES

Postpetition Liabilities
Accounts Payable

Rent and Lease Payable
Wages and Salaries

Taxes Payable

Other

Total Postpetition Liabilities

Prepetition Liabilities
Secured Liabilities

Taxes & Priority Liabilities
Unsecured Liabilities
Other

Total Prepetition Liabilities

TOTAL LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Owner's Capital
Retained Earnings - Pre
Retained Earnings - Post

TOTAL EQUITY
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
5,512 0 0
0 0 0
5,512 0 0
460,571 461,982 461,982
200,671 200,671 200,671
402,932 402,931 402,931
0 0
1,064,174 1,065,584 1,085,584
1,060,686 1,065,584 1,085,584
0 0
(158,489) (158,489) (158,489)
7,821 0
(150,668) (158,489) (158,489)

907,095

FORM 3




Income Taxes Withheld:
Federal:

State:

Local:

FICA Withheld:
Employers FICA:
Unemployment Tax:
Federakh

State:

Sales, Use & Excise
Taxes:

Property Taxes:
Workers' Compensation
Other:

TOTALS:

Age in Days
Post Petition
Accounts Payable

Agcounts Receivable

SUMMARY OF OPERATIONS
Period Ended: March 31, 2017

Schedule of Postpetition Taxes Pavable

Case No: 17-000970-jwh

Beginning Accrued/ Payments/ Ending
Balance Withheld Deposits Balance
0.00 390.00 0.00 380.00
0.00 102.70 0.00 102.70
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 133.83 0.00 133.93
0.00 133.88 0.00 133.88
0.00 10.50 0.00 10.50
0.00 76.30 0.00 76.30
0.00 4,664.60 0.00 4,664.60
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 5511.91 0.00 5,511.91
AGING OF ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
AND POSTPETITION ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
0-30 30-60 Over 60
0 0 0
0 t] 0

For alt postpetition accounts payable over 30 days old, please aftached a sheet listing each such account,
to whom the account is owed, the date the account was opened, and the reason for non-payment of the

account,

Describe events or factors occurring during this reporting period materially affecting operations and
formulation of a Plan of Reorganization:

FORM 4



MONTHLY CASH STATEMENT
Period Ending: March 31, 2017

Cash Activity Analysis (Cash Basis Only): Case No: 17-000970-jwb
Chase Chemical
General General Payroll Tax Cash Coltl.
Acct, Acct. Acct, Acct Acct. Total
A. Beginning Balance (12,772.22} 37.67 _ _Q.OD 0.00 40,972.00 28,237.45
B. Receipts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 106,711.08 106,711.08
{Attach separate schedule)
C. Transfers In 44 458.34 7.352.84 160.00 51,911.18
{from other accounts}
D. Balance Available 31,686.12 7,3_90.51 0.00 100.00 147,683.08 186,859.71
{(A+B+C)
E. Less Disbursements 36,540.53 15,285.47 32,837.47 84,673.47

{Attach separate schedule)

F.  Transfers Out 51,911.18 51,911.18
{to other accounis) _
G. ENDING BALANCE {4,854.41) {7,904.96) 0.00 100.00 62,934.43 50,275.06
(D-E-F}

(PLEASE ATTACH COPIES OF MOST RECENT RECONCILED BANK STATEMENTS FROM EACH ACCOUNT)

General Account:
1. Depository Name & Location Chase Bank, Spring Lake, Mi Chemical Bank, Spring Lake, M}
2. Account Number 813152167 & 881750512 6150862 & *™*5457

Payroll Account:
1. Depository Name & Location n/a
2. Account Number n/a

Tax Account:
1. Depository Name & Location Chemical Bank, Spring Lake, Mi
2. Account Number 5523

Other monies on hand {specify type and location)} i.e., CD's, bonds, etc.}:

Debtor in Possession

FORM 5



BARIA AND SONS, LLC
General Ledger - Separate Debits and Credits
March 1, 2017 - March 31, 2017
Beginning Pericd End
Date Reference  Journal Description Balance Debit Credit Balance
100 Cash In Bank - Chase Bank (2167} {13,168.48)
L 03/10/17 1398 25.00
03/13/17 1444 WILLIAM PIZUNSKI 596.71
03/31/17 1430 2,621.90
03/31/17 1431 2,203.99
03/31/17 1432 360.10
03/31/17 1433 163.70
03/31/17 1434 265.74
03/31/17 1435 219.72
03/31/17 1436 186.80
03/31/17 1438 6,005.73
03/31/17 1439 317.45
03/31/17 1440 74.34
03/31/17 1441 1,632.37
03/31/17 1442 23840
03/31/17 1443 INSURANCE - LIABILITY 1,285.61
03/31/17 1445 189.30
03/31/17 1446 5,042.44
03/31/17 1447 450,57
03/31/17 1448 300.00
03/31/17 1449 256.71
03/31/37 BSE 12,930.74
03/31/47 JE Bank Deposits 43,847.84
Totals for 100 43,847.84 35,369.32 {4,689.96)
101 Cash In Bank - Chemical Bank (5457) 0.00
03/31/17 1001 22895
03/31/17 1002 3,396.36
03/31/17 1003 5,570.03
03/31/17 1004 329.52
03/31/17 1005 114.01
03/31/17 1006 3,800.00
03/31/17 1007 496.82.
03/31/17 1008 WILLIAM PIZUNSKL 526.70
03/31/17 BSE 79541
03/31/17 JE Bank Deposits 7,352.84
Totals for 101 7,352.84 15,257.80 (7,804.96)
102 Cash In Bank - Chase Bank {0512) 396.26
03/31/17 BSE 1,171.21
03/31/17 JE Bank Deposits 610.50
Totals for 102 610.50 1,171.21 {164.45)
102 <Cash In Bank - Chemicat Bank (5523) 0.00
03/31/17 JE Bank Deposits 100.00
Totals for 103 100.00 0.00 100.00
104 Cash In Bank - Chemical Bank 37.67
03/31/17 BSE 37.67
Totals for 104 0.09 37.67 0.00
109 Cash In Transit 40,971.94
02/28/17 JE PINNACLE PROPANE 62.50
03/01/17 JE PHILIP MORRIS 610.50
03/03/17 JE MARS CHOCOLATE 30,00
03/06/17 JE RI REYNCLDS 159.60
03/07/17 JE SERVICE FEE REVERSAL 102.00
Fofpt & =

¥+

e



BARIA AND SONS, LLC

General Ledger - Separate Debits and Credits

March 1, 2017 - March 31, 2617

Beginning Period End
Date Reference Journal Description Balance Debit Credit Balance
03/08/17 JE US SMOKELESS TOCACCO 0.50
03/20/17 JE RJ REYNOLDS 159.60
03/31/17 BSE 1,200.00
03/31/17 BSE 1,500.00
03/31/17 BSE 918.27
03/31/17 BSE 503.00
03/31/17 BSE 37.67
03/31/17 CPO 32,83747
03/31/17 JE Sales Tax 4,680.20
03/31/17 JE Bank Deposits 51,911.18
03/31/17 JE Monthly Sales 96,747.24
Totais for 109 106,711.08 84,748.65 62,934.37
Report Total 50,275.00
Net Profit/(Loss)

Distribution count = 52

ForMm o
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BARIA AND SONS, LLC

Qfmm s ¢ Bank Account Reconciliation Worksheet Ggmﬂl% )
— Cash in Bank -
March 1, 2017 - March 31, 2017
Reference Date GL Account  Description . Amount
Reconciled Bank Information
Ending Bank Balance 12382
Open Deposits & Additions
Total 0.00
Open Checks & Payments
1401 02/28/17 132 775.63
1419 02/28/17 132 2,585.71
1422 02/28/17 130 166.83
1443 03/31/17 507  INSURANCE - LIABILITY 1,285.61
458 03/31/17 J0§ 8% CHEMICALBANK — \Jpided 0.00 380000

Total /4 21 % 861378

Reconciled Bank Batance {¢! 1.2 / {8,4B5-96)

Bank Account Reconcilation Summary

Bank Statement Information

Beginning Bank Balance (1,668.34)
+ Cleared Deposits & Additions 43,847.84
- Cleared Checks & Payments 42,055.68

Ending Bank Balance 123.82

Reconciled Bank Information

+ Open Deposits & Additions ' 0.00
- Open Checks & Payments Y212 3% 8378
Reconciled Bank Batance {4 3.7y 1) (B.489:96)
Generai Ledger Information
Unadjusted Genera! Ledger Balance (u, L¥2 76> (8,489:967
+/- Total Adjustments 0.00
Adjusted Genera! Ledger Balance o] v, 58> (8489.96)
Unreconciied Amount 0.00

Creared Deposits & Additions count = 0
Cleared Checks & Payments count = 0

Open Deposits & Additions count = 0
Open Checks & Payments count = 5
General Ledger Adjustment count = 0

Fofr < R




CHASE €

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.
P O Box 659754
San Antonio, TX 78265 -9754

ll!II;IIIII!’IIIIllini!llll;""IIIlliillil”Ill%ll‘lllhliil ,
00022490 DRE 021 210 09517 NNNNNNNNNNN 1 000000000 DS 0000
BARIA AND SONS, LLC
14785 CLEVELAND ST
SPRING LAKE M 48456-9011

CHECKING SUMMARY

March (1, 2017 through March 31, 2017

Account Numbes:

000000813132167

CUSTOMER SERVICE INFORMATION

Web site:
Service Center:

Deat and Hard of Hearing:

Para Espanol:
Internationat Calls:

Chase Performance Business Checking

www.Chase.com

1-877-425-8100
1-800-242-7383
1-888-622-4273
1-713-262-1679

INSTANCES

AMOUNT

Beginning Balance N -B178.54.

Deposits and Additions R Zo/ Y3, 34! B g 708

Checks Paid -30,470.73

ATM & Debit Card Withdrawals 8 -7,434.42

Electronic Withdrawals 25 -3,078.05 : s

Other Withdrawals 4 2,418 7% 458758 1292074 <

Fees 1 > -2,08000

Ending Balance 94 $123.82

DEPOSITS AND ADDITIONS

DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
03/01 Deposit 1658922966 @m s fo@ Soe vl ) $3,18000
03/06 Central Payment Pmt Proc  84870019955010 CCD ID; 8470259043 e Y0
03077 Service Fee Revetsal [ow S84 £102.00/
03708 Central Payment Pmt Proc 84870019855010 CCD iD: 9470259043 4,704.80
031G Deposit 1861712838 ' 159.60
03/19 Centrai Payment Pmt Proc  84870019955010 CCB ID: 9470259043 879.15
03/13 Cantral Payment Pmt Proc  84870019955010 CCD 1D 9470259043 3,239.11
03/13 Central Payment Pmi Proc 84870019955010 CCD ID: 9470259043 2,605.49
03/13 Central Payment Pmt Proc 8487001996500 CCD |D; 9470259043 119.81
03/14 Cenitral Payment Pmit Proc  84870019955010 CCD 1D: 9470253043 3,946,10
03/15 Central Payment Pmi Proc  84870019855010 CCD 1D: 9470259043 1,323.84
03716 Central Payment Pmt Proc  84870019955010 CCD ID; 9470259043 1,656.63
03/17 ATM Cash Deposit 03/17 101 W Savidge St Spring Lake Ml Card 9224 1,700.00
08/17 Coniral Payment Pmit Proc 84870019955010 CCD |D: 8470255043 ' 1,721.79
03/20 Central Payment Pmi Proc 84870012955010 CCD | 8470259043 3,690.85
03/20 Ceniral Payment Pmit Proc  84870019855010 CCD |[: 8470255043 3,517.98
03/20 Central Payment Pmt Prog 84870019955010 CCD |D. 8470259043 28.65
03/21 Central Paymert Pmi Proc  84870019955010 CCD |D: 9470259043 1,262.49
03/22 Deposit 1683878033 682.54
03/22 Central Payment Pmt Prog  84870019955010 CCD ID: 9470259043 1,242.34
03/23 Central Payment Pmi Proc 84870019955010 CCD ID; 9470259043 1,307.97
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CHASE €

March 01, 2017 through March 31, 2017

If you see a descripiion in the Checks Paid section, it means that we received only electronic information about the check,
not the original or an image of the check, As a result, we're nol able to retum the check to you or show you an image.

* Alf of your recent checks may not be on this statement, either because they haven't cleared yet or they were listed on
one of your previous statements,

~ An imagse of this check may be available for you to view on Chase.com,

Page 2 of §

Account Number:  000000813152167
DEPOSITS AND ADDITIONS | (co"nued)
DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
03/24 Central Payment Pmt Proc  84870019955010 CCD ID: 9470259043 1,627.20
03/27 Central Payment Pmit Proc 84870019955010 CCD [D: 9470259043 4,138.22
03127 Central Payment Pmit Proc  84870019955010 CCD 1D 9470259043 3,731.25
03/27 Cenitrai Payment Pmt Proc  84870019955010 CCD ID: 9470259043 300.43
03/29 Deposit 1661832868 ' 159.60
Total Deposits and Additions $48,703.14
CHECKS PAID

DATE

CHECK NO. DESCRIPTION PAID AMOQUNT
1398 A 03/10 $186.324
1398 *A 03/10 ¢"55.00
1405 *A 0801 361.32 7 .
1408 A 03/09 T 361.32 v
YT 03/13 361.32 4~
1408 A 03/20 361.32
Tan] <A 03/01 984.47 "
1425 *A 03/09 1,668.06,/
1426 ~ 03/15 3,635.55,~
1427 A 03/14 686.94,+
1428 A 03/13 483.69,
1429 ~ 03/17 207 45+
1430 A 08/13 2,621.90
1431 A 03/17 2,203.99
1432 A 03/15 360.10
1433 A " 03/17 "183.70
1434 A 03/17 265,74
1435 A 03/17 219,72
1436 A 03721 188.80
1438 * A 03/21 8,005.73
1439 A 03/20 317.45
1440 A 03/24 74.34
441 A 03/24 1,632.37
245 A 03/23 238.40
1444 * A 03/23 03/23 596.71 -
1445 A 03/27 189,30
1446 A 03/28 5.042.44
1447 A 03/28 450,57
1448 A 03/24 03/24 300.00
1449 A 03/30 256.71
Total Checks Paid $30,470.73

Fems



“
CHAS E ‘l’ March 01, 2017 through March 31, 2017
Account Number:  000000813152167

|ATM & DEBIT CARD WITHDRAWALS)|

DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
03/13  Card Purchase With Pin 03/11 Wal Sam's Club 821 Muskegon Mi Card 8224 T $1,032.06
03/13 Card Purchase 03/13 Charter Comm 888-438-2427 MO Card 9224 138.06 =
03716 _ Card Purchase With Pin 03/16 Sams Club #6562 Muskegon Mi Card 9224 803.86 =
03/20  Card Purchase With Pin 03/20 Wal Sam’s Club 841 Muskegoen MI Card 9224 962.74 =
08/22  Card Purchase With Pin 03/23 Sams Club #6562 Muskegon Mi Card 9224 - 75213 2
03/23 ATM Withdrawal 03/23 101 W Savidge 5t Spring Lake Ml Card 9224 R 1,200.00 %
03724  Card Purchase With Pin 03/24 Sams Club #6562 Muskegon Ml Card 9224 Lo 1,400.16 g
03/28  Card Putchass With Pin 03/28 Wal Sam's Club 942 Muskegon M Card 8224 _,ﬁ, 1,148.41 §
Total ATM & Debit Card Withdrawals $7,434.42 g
ATM & DEBIT CARD SUMMARY
Gurinder Singh Baria Card 9224
Total ATM Withdrawals & Debits $1,200.00
Total Card Purchases $6,234.42
Total Card Deposits & Credits $1,700.00
ATM & Debit Card Totals
Total ATM Withdrawals & Debits $1,200.00
Total Card Purchases $6,234.42
Total Card Deposits & Credits $1,700.00
[ELECTRONIC WITHDRAWALS| = (et Tl sptaagd)
DATE DESCRIPTION AMOLINT
_03/10 Al Retry Pymi _PPD 1D: 9864031004 S5 $237.59
03/1C _ Central Payment DI Fee SEP 84870019955010 CCD ID: 9470259043 o 93.74
0310 Central Payment Retry Pymi 84870019955010 CCD 1D: 9470259043 T 3245
03/13  Central Payment Dl Fee SEP 84870019955010 CCD |D: 9470259043 24.69
03/14 Blue Rhino  Webpay PPD 1D 9209000001 [ 468,00
03714 Central Payment DI Fee SEP 84870019955010 CCD ID: 9470269043 61.85
0314 Central Payment DI Fee SEP 84870019955010 CCD ID: 9470259043 51.73
03/14 Central Payment DI Fee SEP 84870019955010 CCD |D: 9470259043 2.37
03/15 Central Payment DI Fee SEP 84870019955010 CCD 1D: 9470258043 79,43
03/16 Central Payment DI Fee SEP 84870019955010 CCD ID; 9470263043 ) 22 83
03/17 Central Payment Dl Fee SEP 84870019955010 CCD ID: 9470258043 33.9¢
+03/20Michigan Workers Accident F Miwafi000034395 CCD |D: E383207001 £ ywit ™ e, o7 1,169.00
03/20 Central Payment DI Fee SEP 84870012955010 CCD D 8470258043 a4.55
03/21  Ceriral Payment DI Fee SEP 8467001995500 CCD ID: 9470259043 77.18
03/21  Central Payment Dl Fee SEP 84870019955010 CCD ID: 9470259043 ©70.09
03/21 Central Payment DI Fee SEP 8487009955010 CCD ID: 9470259043 0.64
_03/22. . Att Payment PPD ID: 9864031004 _ ST 20817
03/22 Central Payment DI Fee SEP 84870019955010 CCD ID: 8470259043 25 30
03/23 Central Payment DI Fee SEP 84870019955010 CCD |D: 9470259043 26.12
03/24 Central Payment DI Fee SEP 84870019955010 CCD ID: 9470259043 29.28
03/27 Ceniral Payment DI Fee SEP 84870019955010 CCD ID: 9470259043 31,43
03/28  Central Payment DI Fee SEP 84870019955010 CCD 1D: 9470259043 84.87

Page 3of 6
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=
CHASE !u March 01, 2017 through March 31, 2017

Account Number:  000000813152167

[ELECTRONIC WITHDRAWALS| (cortnied)

DATE  DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
03/28 Central Payment D! Fee SEP 84870019955010 CCD |D: 3470259043 524
03/28 Central Payment DI Fes SEP 84870019955010 CCD IEx 94702_59043 ) 4.51
03/28 Blue Bhino Webpay_ 00000080851 1535 Wab iD; 8208000001 g o 208.00
Total Electronic Withdrawals $3,078.05
OTHER WITHDRAWALS
DATE  DESCRIPTION e AMOUNT
03/01 Imperlal Beverag Fintechell 27-0573714  CCD ID: 38-1994427 { 488 el S S $1. 89450
03/01  ADT Security Ser Adipapach 3612164 Tel ID: 8881323080 £ ] 2Z4BT
03/17__08/17 Withdrawal 1,500.00
03/21 0321 Withdrawal 918.27
Total Other Withdrawals $4,587.58
' FEES
DATE  DESCRIPTION - - 4 AMOUNT
03/03 Service Charges For The Month of February { S Frads of S drew Few $%_23€70‘U’
Total Fees : ~ 7$2,230.00
You were charged a monthly service fee of $20.00 this period, You can avoid this fee in the future by mainiaining a
relationship balance (combined business deposits) of $50,000.0C. Your relationship balance was $791.00.
DAILY ENDING BALANCE
DATE AMOUNT DATE AMOUNT DATE AMOUNT
0301 -$1,113.64 03/14 5,550.63 03/23 1,021.75
03/03 -3,343.64 03/15 2,799.39 03/24 -787.20
03/08 -1,668.34 03/16 3,829.33 03727 7,161.97
G3/C7 -1,566.34 0317 2,436.53 03728 428 93
03/0% 1,108.08 03720 6,828.95 03/28 380.53
03/10 1,572.73 03/21 830.73 03/30 123.82
Q3/13 2,875.42 03/22 2,527.14
[ SERVICE CHARGE SUMMARY |

Chase Performance Business Checking Accounts Included: 00000000000881750512

Mainienance Fee §20.00

Excess Product Fees $0.00

Other Service Charges $574.00

Total Service Charges $594.00 Wil be assessed on 4/5/17
NUMBER OF

TRANSACTIONS FOR SERVICE FEE CALCULATION TRANSACTIONS

Checks Paid / Debits 71

Deposits / Crediis 25

Deposited items 10

Total Transactions 106

Page 4 of 6§
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[,
JCMHASE :.:A March 01, 2017 through March 31, 2017
PMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. i
o Account Number.  000000881750512

San Antonio, TX 78265 - 9754

CUSTOMER SERVICE INFORMATION

Web site: www.Chase.com
Ilinniiuliullilll|Hniflu"unu“ullilulnilllfui:l Service Center: 1.877-425-8100
00012315 DRE 021 142 09517 NNNNNNNNNNN T 1 000000000 D6 0000 Deaf and Mard of Hearing: 1-800-242-7383
BARIA AND SONS, LLC Para Espanot: 1-888-622-4273
14785 CLEVELAND ST Internationat Calls: 1.713-262-1679
SPRING LAKE MI 49456-9011
(2%

CHECKING SUMM ARY Chase Performance Business Checking

INSTANCES AMOUNT

Beginning Balance $396.26

Deposits and Additions 1 610.50

Checks Paid 2 -325.70 E§4

ATM & Debl Card Withdrawals 2 -319.00

Electronic Withdrawals 2 -526.51 ¢ j,

Ending Balance 7 5 916445,

/

DEPOSITS AND ADDITIONS

DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
03/07 ATM Check Deposit 03/07 101 W Savidge St Spring Lake M| Card 8691 $610,50
Total Deposits and Additions _) $610.50
CHECKS PAID ' (‘é‘ A

J’ DATE

CHECK NO. DESCRIPTION PAID AMOUNT
2194 A 0309 . .. $150.70
2195 ~ 03/06 - 175.00
Total Checks Paid $325.70

I you see a desctiption in the Checks Paid section, it means that we received only electronic information about the check,
not the original or an irmage of the check. As a result, we're not able to return the check to you or show you an image.

A An image of this check may be available for you to view on Chase.com.

ATM & DEBIT CARD WITHDRAWALS|

DATE  DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
03/08 Card Purchase 03/06 Bikram Yoga Traverse C 231-3924798 M| Card 8691 $50.00
03/0¢  Card Purchasse 03/08 |sagenix Int'l 877-877-8111 AZ Card 8691 268.00
Total ATM & Debit Card Withdrawals $319.00

ATM & DEBIT CARD SUMMARY

Hansneet K Minhas Card 8691

Page 1of 2
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CHASE €

March 01, 2017 through March 31, 2017
Account Mumber:  Q00Q00B81750512

Total ATM Withdrawals & Debils $0.00
Total Card Purchases $318.00
Total Card Deposits & Credits $610.50
ATM & Debit Card Totals
Total ATM Withdrawals & Debits $0.00
Total Card Purchases $319.00
Total Gard Deposits & Credits $610.50
IELECTRONEC WlTHDRAWALSI
DATE  DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
08/03 At Betry Pymt 407124002hv3X Tel 10: 9864031003 $401.51
03/08 Tempoe LLC 8889496680 PPD ID: 1800793299 125.(_}0
Total Electronic Withdrawals $526.51
The fees for this account are included in the fee information for account ------am-r-m-- 00000081 3152167,
DAILY ENDING BALANCE
DATE ' AMOUNT
03/03 -$130.25
03/06 -305.25
03/07 305.25
03/08 _ 255,25
03/09 . -164.45

N CASE OF ERRORS OR QUESTIONS ABOUT YOUR ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFERS: Call or write us at the phone number or address
on the front of this statement fnon-personal accounts contact Customer Service) if you think your statement or receipt is incorrect or if you need
more information about a transfer listed on the statement or receipt.  We must hear from you no later than BQ days after we sent you the FIRST
statement on which the problem or error appeared. Be prepared to give us the foliowing information:
s Your name and account number
»  The dollar amount of the suspected error
s Adescription of the error or transfer you are unsure of, why you believe It Is an error, or why you need mora informafion,
We will investigate your complaint and wil correct any error prompﬂy, if we take more than 10 business days {or 20 business days for new
accounts) lo do this, we will credit your account for the amouint you hink is In error so that you wilt have use of the money during the time it takes
us to complete our investigation |

IN CASE OF ERRORS OR QUESTIONS ABOUT NON-ELECTRONIC TRANSACTIONS: Contact the bank immediately if your statement is
incorrect of if you nesd more information about any non-electronic transactions {checks of deposits) on this statement. |f any such erzor appears,
you must notify the bark In writing no later than 30 days after the statement was made available to you. For more complete details, see the
Account Rules and Reguiations of other applicable account agreement that govens your account.

% JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. Member FDIC

)
LENDER
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BARJA AND SONS, LLC ) \

Cheamn uv{ Bank Account Reconciliation Worksheet G Ry T
A S st T
Cash in Bank - 101
March 1, 2017 - March 31, 2017
Reference Date GL Account  Description Amount
Reconciled Bank Information
Ending Bank Balance 6,557.43
Open Deposits & Additions
Totatl 0.00
Open Checks & Payments
1001 03/31/17 130 228,95
1002 03/31/47 133 3,396.36
1003 03/31/17 133 5,570.03
1004  03/31/17 132 329.52
1005 03/31/17 130 114.01
1006 03/31/17 Jow Fe 78l 3,800.00
1007 03/31/17 132 ) 496.82
1008 03/31/17 205  WILLIAM PIZUNSKI 526.70
Total 14,462.39
Reconciled Bank Balance (7,904.96}
Bank Account Reconcilation Summary
Bank Statement Information
Beginning Bank Balance 0.00
+ Cleared Deposits & Additions 7.352.84
- (Cleared Checks & Payments 795.41
Ending Bank Balance 6,557.43
Reconciled Bank Information
0.00

+ Open Deposits & Additions
- Open Checks & Payments 14,462.39

Reconciled Bank Baiance {7,904.96)

General Ledger Information
Unadjusted General Ledger Balance {7,904.96)
+/- Total Adjustments 0.00
Adjusted General Ledger Balance {7,904.96)
0.00

Unreconcited Amount

Cleared Deposits & Additions count =
Cleared Checks & Payments count
Open Deposits & Additions count
Open Checks & Payments count
General Ledger Adjustment count

If
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Tuasday, April 18, 2017 Page 1 of 1

CHEMICAL BANK 01 (0001)

T

BARIA AND SONS LLC Checking Activity
DEBTOR-IN-POSSESSION Account Number 45467
CASE #BG17-00970 SMALL BUS K -
14785 CLEVELAND ST Transactiohs From Statement Perlod Endlng 3/31/2017
SPRING LAKE, Ml 49456 i

Lo

Ending Statement Batanceon Friday, March 31, 2017 S s $6,7.43

Date  Description e " Debit_ “Credit e Balance

554017 DEPOSIT 137,67 §197 67
0317047 AG-DELUXE BUS SYS, -BUS PRODS L $12780 $10.06
032812017  AC-GENTRAL PAYMENT -PMT PROC $1.71595  $1,726.01
032812617 AC-CENTRAL PAYMENT -DL FEE SEP L4 BT $1.688.28
03282017 AC-CENTRAL PAYMENT -PMT PROC ; $1,16045  $2,848.43
03292017  AC-CENTRAL PAYMENY -DL FEE SEP $20.20 $2,819.23
03302017 AG-CENTRAL PAYMENT -PMT PROC §1.994.84  $4,814.07
031302017 AC-CENTRAL PAYMENT -DL FEE SEP jw $47.14 $4.766.93
0I31/2017  AC-CENTRAL PAYMENT -PMT PROC ! $2.34423  $7.111.16
033112017 WTHDRL DDA 6723 0331 1304 101 WSAVIDGES % $502.00 $6,608.16
SPRING LAKE MI
03312017  FOREIGN ATM CHARGE 1 AT 2,00 s 200 $6,606.16
03312017 AC-CENTRAL PAYMENT -DL FEE SEP $48.73 $6,567.43"

L a4R0YT: $437.87 2. 3H72017: $10.06 T, 328/2017; $1,688.28
4 302902017 $2,819.23 5. 8/30/2017; $4,766.93 6. 3i31/2017: $6,567.43

Frem 5




CHEMICAL BANK a1 -
GRAND HAVEN DOHNTOWN Ch L

112 HORTH THIRD 8T A
GRAND HAVER BT 49417
TLEFHONE G16-935-1020
STATEMENT DATE
BARIA AND BONS ELC 031/31/17
1478% CLEVELRND ST “---
SPRIHG LAKE MI 483456
ACCOUNT NUMBER
0oDE158862
bttt
FG i
CLOSED
+ei CHECKING *+* CB BUSIRESS CHECKING
ACCOUNT RUMBER OG0B LS08E2
PREVIOUS STATEMENT BALANCE AS OF 02728737 .- Chaarrarb s 37.67
PLUS 6 DEFOSITS AND DTHER CREDITS ...c...r Ve .00
LESS 1  CHECKS AND OTHER DEBITE (... -iecviarrraerann 37.67
CURRENT STATEMENT BALANCE AS OF W A b I & e S R LRI - L0
NUMBER OF DAYS IN THIS STATEMENT PERICD 31 _”/"7

++v CHECKING ACCOUNRT TRANSACTIONS ***

DATE BESCRIPTION

03744 CLOSING WiTHDRAWAL 3 f}C
L

DERYITS CREDITS
37.67

*+u PALANCE BY DATE #4°
0z/f28 3r.57 0314 .40

IS YOUR CONTACT INFORMATION CORRECT? KEEPTING YOUR INFO
CURRENT HELPS US BRTTER COMMUNICATE WITH YOU. SPEAX
HITE A KREPRESENTATIVE TODAY TO REVIEW YOUR INFORMATION.




Tox

Tuesday, April 18, 2017 Page 1 of 1

CHEMICAL BANK 01 (0001)

BARIA AND SONS LLC CheckingActivity
DEBTOR-IN-POSSESSION CASE #GB 17 Account Number 445523
-00970 SMALL BUS CK e
ESCROW TAX ACCOUNT Transactions Erom Statement Perfod Ending 3/31/2017
14785 CLEVELAND ST

SPRING LAKE, MI 49456 25

'_,;ccount Summa!’y DiLatinedid i
Ending Statement Balance on Friday, March 31 2017 s $400.00

Account Activity omliiin e e D e
Date Description . et ~ Credit_-~.  Balance
0311412017 DEPOSIT ( $100.00 ) $100.00

. 3/1412017: $10000




MONTHLY STATEMENT OF NSIDER COMPENSATION/PAYMENTS

f’eriod Ending: CasoNo: (’:3( . 20 - 3 w‘b
Zlaitiy

The following Information lsto be provided for each sharehokder, officer,
director, manager, nsider, or owner that b employed by the debtor In possession.

Attach additional pages If necessary.

Héi—‘w;maa"l’ Mt;‘i’t@-ﬁ
Nams: N Capacity: / Officer
{ Arnare)

Shareholder
Directar
Insider

Detailed Description of Duties: Co F A

T

ﬁrM ot 1w s o

Current Compensation Paid: Weekly or Monthly
R TECITIEE: &
Currend Benefits Paid: Weekly ar Monthly
Health Insurance
Life insurance
Retirement
Company Vehicle

Entertainment

Travel

other Benefits

@

Total Benefits

Current Other Payments Paid: Weekly or Monthly

Rent Paid

Loans

other {Describe)

Other {Describe)

Cther {Describe}

Total Other Payments 5@
CURRENT TOTAL OF ALY PAYI\AENTS: Weekly or Morghly

&

Datad; of ('LE( (- Brincipal, Officer, Direcior, or Insider

FORM 6



MONTHLY STATEMENT OF NSIDER COMPENSATION/PAYMENTS

Period Ending:

3lzilim

CasoNg: L3 - OCONFD -} wh

The following Information s8¢0 be provided for each sharsholder, officer,
director, manager, hsider, or owner that 5 employed by the debtor In possessicn.

Attach additionat pages If necessary.

wa"l‘wxéz&r tf—aﬁ-r{;a,

Narmie:

C p—\‘c:{m{)

Detaited Description of Duties:

Capacity:

_v.__»’/ Officer

Shareholder
Director

Insider

Co — 6%@««-#? P T

e dm s f St—‘-ﬂaﬂy O Py ot
=L -

Current Compensation Pakd:

Current Benefits Paid:
HealthInsurance
Life Insurance
Retirement
Company Vehicie
Enlertainment
Travel
other Benefits

Total Benefits

Current Other Paymenis Paid:
Rent Paid
toans
other (Describe)
Other (Describe}
Other (Describe)

Total Other Payments

CURRENT TOTAL OF ALL PAYMlEF\iTS:

pace: A {zt{i%

Weokly or Monthly
T A— -—-&
Weekly ar Bonthly

&b
Weekly or Monthéy
Weekiy or Monthly

&

Principai, Officer, Director, or Insider

FORM B



Apr241708.53a p.1

[

TRANSMITTAL OF FINANCIAL REPORTS AND
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WIiTH
UNITED STATES TRUSTEE OPERATING REQUIREMENTS FCR

THE PERIOD ENDED:
Y
3faricw
IN RE:
CASENO. [ZF-002930 - ; wh
Chapter 11 —
}'ﬂdgg: ‘r‘% Fin . ¥ Seenant Fal r’:‘;‘:-‘"}x“:’l
BME B, FEryonih f S, £ R
Debtor
As debtorinpossession, Iaffiom:
i. That Thave reviewed the financial statements artached hereto, consisting of:
v Operating Statement {Form 2)
vl " Balance Sheet (Form3)
_§___ Summary of Operations (Form 4)
Moanthly Cash Statement (Form§)
z Statement of Compeasation (Form 6)
XX Schedule of In-Foree Insurance (Form 7}

andthattheyhavebeen preparedlnaccordance with normal and customary accounting practices, and
fairly and accurately reflect the debtor's financial activity for the period stated;

2. Thatthe insurance, Inchiding workers' compensation and unemfloyment Insurance,
&3 described mSection 4 of the Reporting Requirements ForChapter 11 Cases Isin ¢ffect; and,
{If not, atiach a written explanation) Yes_ ./ MNo

[¥2)

. Thatallpost petitlon taxesas described InSectipns | and 146/ the Operating
Instructions and Reporting Requirements For Chapter 11 cases are current.
{If not, attach a writter explanation) Yes_ No

4. Mo professional fees {attorney, accountant, etc.) have been paid without specific
courtauthorization.
(If not, attach a written explanation) Yes \/ Neo

5. All United States Trustee Quarterly fees have been paid and are current.
Yes No_

&, Haveyou filed your prepefition iax remrmns.

{If not, attack a written explanation)  Yes__ ./ Na

[ hereby certify; under penalty of perjury, thet the mformation provided above and inthe attached documents is true and

correct (o the bestof mry information and belief,

Dated: of ' X R X Debtor In Possession
/uku’)-wﬁ-"f”i'—fs" G;Wr\; Sl - obH2g
i e e ———
Tiile Phone

FORM i




Apr241708.53a p.2

MONTHLY CASH STATEMENT
Period Ending: March 31, 2017

Cash Activity Analysis (Cash Basis Oniy): Case No: 17-000970-jwb
Chase Chemical
General General Payrofl Tax Cash Coll,
Acct, Acct. Acct. Acct. Acct, Total
A, Beginning Balance {12,772.22} 37.67 0.00 0.60 40,972.90 28,237 .45
B. Receipts 0.00 6.00 0.00 0.00 108,711.08 408,711.08

{Attach separate schedule)

C. TransfetsIn 44.458.34 7,352.84 100.00 51,911.18
{from other accounts)

D. Balance Available 31,686.12 7,390.51 0.00 100.00 147.683.08 186,859.71
{A+B+C) ' )

E. Lless Disbursements 36,540.53 15,295.47 32,837.47 84,6732.47

{Attach separate schedule)

F. Transfers Out 51,911.18 51,911.18
(to other accounts) _
G. ENDING BALANCE {4,854.41) {7,904.86) 0.00 100.00 §2,934.43 50,275.08
B-E-F}

{PLEASE ATTACH COPIES OF MOST RECENT RECONCILEDR BANK STATEMENTS FROM EACH ACCOUNT)

General Account:
1. Depositery Name 8 Location Chase Bank, Spring Lake, Ml Chemical Bank, Spring Lake, M:

2. Account Number 813152167 & 881750512 6150862 & 5457
Payroll Account:

1. Depository Name & Location n/a

2. Account Number nfa

Tax Account:
1. Depocsitory Name & Location Chemical Bank, Spring Lake, M!
2. Account Number 523

Other monies on hand {specify type and location) i.e., CD's, honds, ete.):

Debtor in Possession

FORM 5




Apr24 17 08:55a p.1

MONTHLY STATEMENT OF NSIDER COMPENSATION/PAYMENTS
Perod Ending: -
od =ndng Casono: {4 - OO - § wib

3=l =

The following. Information tsto be provided for sach sharehoider, officer,
direclor, manager, insider, or owner that B employed by the debtor In possessien.

Attach additional paggs [{necessary.

(o tays nd £ e
— = Capacity: ;\/_/ QOfficer

Narne .
( Rickyd — Sharaholder
S Director
e Insicer
Detaited Description ofDutles: (o~ Geneyal Mo—xae,
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MONTHLY STATEMENT OF NSIDER COMPENSATION/PAYMENTS
Pertod Ending: -
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dirstior, manager, isider, of swner that & smployed by the debtor in passassion,

Atach agditionalpages If necessary.
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CLRRENT TOTAL OF ALL PAYMENTS: Waekly or  Mionthly

'\]—( (AAAR LA-J( GA-»*-—’— .

Daled: ""{ (?—L ! 't Prncipal, Dfficer, Diracior, or Tnsider

FORM B




Apr241709:19a

p.1

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

IN RE;

BARIA AND SONS, LLC.

Debior.

CHAPTER 11
CASE NO. 17-00970-jwb
HON. JAMES W. BOYD

SCHEDULE OF INSURANCE

Debtor maintains the following Insurance Coverage:

Real Property and Casualty:

Commercial General Liability:

Liquor Liability:

Workers Compensation:

Michigan Insurance Company / Arlington Roe

Limits: $600,000.00 Real / $150,000.00 Personal

Policy # CPS2663928

Effective through March 17, 2018

Certificate Holders: United States Trustee / Chemical Bank

Michigan Insurance Company / Arlington Roe

Limits: $1,000,000.00 per occur. / $2,000,000.00Aggregate
Policy # CPS2663928

Effective through March 17, 2018

Certificate Holders: United States Trustee / Chemical Bank

Star Insurance Co. — Policy Number LL0920324

To be assigned through Michigan High Risk Pool
Effective date March 11, 2017
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CORNER MARKET & SPIRITS, LLC  (Spring Lake) MONTHLY CASH PAYOUTS
Moath:
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Cash Payouts
D "Grocery- ( description - adv &
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JliNER MARKET & SPIRITS, LLC  (Spring Lake) MONTHLY CASH PAYOUTS
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MONTHLY CASH PAYOUTS
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CORNER MARKET & SPIRITS, LLC  (Spring Lake)
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DATE | NAME | SALES | CASH |CCARDS|PAIDQUT|SHORTAGE/OVER
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